• Given the asset classes and constraints, opportunities to enhance portfolio efficiency exist

The Current policy lies very close to
the efficient frontier.

Current
Target
Policy

0.00%

1.00%

2.00%

3.00%

4.00%

5.00%

6.00%

7.00%

8.00%

9.00%

0.00% 2.00% 4.00% 6.00% 8.00% 10.00% 12.00% 14.00% 16.00% 18.00% 20.00%

Ex
pe

ct
ed

 (M
ed

ia
n)

 R
et

ur
n

(%
)

Standard Deviation of Return (%)

54

wilshire.com   |   ©2023 Wilshire Advisors LLC 24

Portfolios Modeled

1 U.S. Equity, Non-U.S. and Emerging Markets Equity are
constrained to be at least 40%.

2 Non-U.S. and Emerging Markets Equity are constrained to not
exceed 50% of Total Equity.

3 Emerging Markets Equity is constrained to be at least 10% of
Total Equity but no more than 20% of Total Equity.

• Growth – Assets with significant
growth factor exposure, high
expected returns and high risk

• Defensive/Rate Sensitive – Assets
whose value/return is sensitive to
changes in interest rates

• Real Assets/Inflation Sensitive –
Assets whose value/return is
sensitive to inflation

Asset Class

Current
Target
Policy

Optimization
Constraints

-150 Bps
Risk

Policy

Similar
Return/Risk

Policy

+150 Bps
Risk

Policy

US Stock 16.00% 0 - 100% 1 20.00% 20.00% 21.50%
Non-US Developed Stock 14.00% 0 - 100% 1, 2 16.00% 16.00% 12.75%
Emerging Markets Stock 10.00% 0 - 100% 1, 2, 3 4.00% 4.00% 8.50%
Private Equity 10.00% 10 - 15% 10.00% 15.00% 15.00%
Credit and Structured Finance 15.00% 0 - 15% 15.00% 15.00% 15.00%
Total Growth Assets 65.00% 65.00% 70.00% 72.75%

Core Bonds 20.00% 0% - 100% 31.00% 21.50% 12.25%
Total Defensive / Rate Sensitive Assets 20.00% 31.00% 21.50% 12.25%

Real Estate 10.00% 0 - 10% 4.00% 8.50% 10.00%
Real Return 5.00% 0 - 5% 0.00% 0.00% 5.00%
Total Real Assets / Inflation Sensitive Assets 15.00% 4.00% 8.50% 15.00%

Total Assets 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Expected Return - 10 Years (%) 7.29 6.90 7.29 7.57
Expected Return - 30 Years (%) 7.76 7.30 7.75 8.10
Standard Deviation of Return (%) 12.19 10.69 12.21 13.70

+/(-) in Expected Return - 10 Years (bps) (39) 0 28
+/(-) in Expected Return - 30 Years (bps) (46) (1) 34
+/(-) in SD of Return (bps) (150) 2 151

Sharpe Ratio 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.29

55

wilshire.com   |   ©2023 Wilshire Advisors LLC 25

Portfolios Modeled

Asset Class

Current
Target
Policy

-150 Bps
Risk

Policy

Similar
Return/Risk

Policy

+150 Bps
Risk

Policy

Total Growth Assets 40.00% 40.00% 40.00% 42.75%

Total Defensive / Rate Sensitive Assets 40.00% 45.00% 45.00% 37.25%

Total Real Assets / Inflation Sensitive Assets 15.00% 15.00% 15.00% 15.00%

Total Assets 95.0% 100.0% 100.0% 95.0%

Expected Return - 10 Years (%) 7.29 6.90 7.29 7.57
Expected Return - 30 Years (%) 7.76 7.30 7.75 8.10
Standard Deviation of Return (%) 12.19 10.69 12.21 13.70

Contribution to Asset Volatility (%):
Growth 83.4 91.6 90.8 86.1
Defensive/Rate Sensitve 2.3 5.1 2.8 1.2
RA/Inflation Sensitve 14.3 3.3 6.4 12.7

Cash Yield 2.7 3.0 2.6 2.4

Growth Factor 5.8 5.1 6.0 6.8
Inflation Factor -0.6 -1.5 -1.4 -0.8

Liquidity
Market 59.0 70.6 61.1 54.2
Stressed 17.0 26.4 18.3 10.4

56

wilshire.com   |   ©2023 Wilshire Advisors LLC 26

Asset Only Efficient Frontier – Zoomed In
• Given the asset classes and constraints, opportunities to enhance portfolio efficiency exist

Current
Target
Policy

-150 Bps
Risk

Policy

Similar
Return/Risk

Policy

+150 Bps
Risk

Policy

6.80%

6.90%

7.00%

7.10%

7.20%

7.30%

7.40%

7.50%

7.60%

7.70%

10.50% 11.00% 11.50% 12.00% 12.50% 13.00% 13.50% 14.00% 14.50%

Ex
pe

ct
ed

 (M
ed

ia
n)

 R
et

ur
n

(%
)

Standard Deviation of Return (%)

The Current policy lies very
close to the efficient

frontier.

57

wilshire.com   |   ©2023 Wilshire Advisors LLC 27

[…]

Very Optimistic

Optimistic

Expected

Pessimistic

Very Pessimistic

In each year of the simulation, there are 5,000
independent economic trial results.

• Very optimistic: Only 5% of the scenarios
result in higher than this value and 95% result
in lower

• Optimistic: Only 25% of the scenarios result in
higher than this value and 75% result in lower

• Expected: 50% of the potential scenarios
result in higher than this value and 50% results
in lower

• Pessimistic: 75% of the scenarios results in
higher than this value and 25% result in lower

• Very pessimistic: 95% of the scenarios result in
higher than this value and 5% result in lower

60

wilshire.com   |   ©2023 Wilshire Advisors LLC 30

Distribution of Returns*

*For periods longer than one year, returns are compounded annually.

Current
Target
Policy

-150 Bps
Risk

Policy

Similar
Return/Risk

Policy

+150 Bps
Risk

Policy

Current
Target
Policy

-150 Bps
Risk

Policy

Similar
Return/Risk

Policy

+150 Bps
Risk

Policy

Current
Target
Policy

-150 Bps
Risk

Policy

Similar
Return/Risk

Policy

+150 Bps
Risk

Policy

Current
Target
Policy

-150 Bps
Risk

Policy

Similar
Return/Risk

Policy

+150 Bps
Risk

Policy
Very Optimistic 28.17 24.94 28.29 31.14 19.38 17.26 19.29 21.49 16.36 14.79 16.39 17.94 13.97 12.80 13.95 15.11
Optimistic 16.12 14.46 16.11 17.73 12.23 11.05 12.09 13.23 11.12 10.20 11.10 11.93 9.97 9.17 9.92 10.57
Median (Expected) 7.71 7.17 7.74 8.35 7.20 6.68 7.18 7.57 7.32 6.86 7.35 7.70 7.29 6.90 7.29 7.57
Pessimistic -0.36 0.03 -0.48 -0.93 2.68 2.66 2.63 2.46 3.65 3.66 3.66 3.46 4.81 4.73 4.81 4.79
Very Pessimistic -11.86 -9.84 -11.74 -13.68 -4.24 -3.25 -4.12 -5.25 -1.61 -1.15 -1.72 -2.41 0.99 1.36 0.98 0.50

Five Years Ten Years

(%)

One Year Three Years

0.0%

5.0%

10.0%

15.0%

20.0%

25.0%

30.0%

35.0%

40.0%

45.0%

50.0%

One Year Three Years Five Years Ten Years

C
om

po
un

d
An

nu
al

 R
et

ur
n

(%
)

Current
Target
Policy

-150 Bps
Risk
Policy

Similar
Return/Risk
Policy

+150 Bps
Risk
Policy

Median

25.0%

20.0%

15.0%

10.0%

5.0%

0.0%

- 5.0%

- 10.0%

- 15.0%

30.0%

35.0%

61

wilshire.com   |   ©2023 Wilshire Advisors LLC

Asset Liability Projections

62

wilshire.com   |   ©2023 Wilshire Advisors LLC 32

OPEB Liability Funded Ratio

Shortfall Risk:
The potential for the current

[…]

- CY2024 and beyond 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00%

Non-Medicare Retiree Rate Share 36.00% 36.00% 36.00% 36.00% 40.00% 36.00%

Non-Medicare Spouse Rate Share 64.00% 64.00% 64.00% 64.00% 64.00% 70.00%

Non-Medicare Rate Increase1 8.00% 8.00% 8.00% 8.00% 8.00% 8.00%

Medicare Supplement Rate Increase1 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%

Annual Investment Return 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00%

Results:

Projected Year of Deficit Spending 2034
Exceeds

Projection
Period

2032 2033 2035 2034

Projected Year of Fiscal Insolvency
Exceeds

Projection
Period

Exceeds
Projection

Period

Exceeds
Projection

Period

Exceeds
Projection

Period

Exceeds
Projection

Period

Exceeds
Projection

Period

Sensitivity Analysis
2023 Baseline Solvency Model Sensitivity to Assumption Changes

* Assumption would vary depending on the projection period due to the plan change impact.

171

10

Baseline
Scenario

Increase
Non-Medicare
Rate Change:

+1%

Decrease
Non-Medicare
Rate Change:

-1%

Increase
Medicare

Supplement
Rate Change:

+1%

Decrease
Medicare

Supplement
Rate Change:

-1%

Low
Investment
Return: -1%

Very Low
Investment
Return: -2%

Changing Trends:

Non-Medicare Medical/Rx Claims
Trend 8.00% 8.00% 8.00% 8.00% 8.00% 8.00% 8.00%

Medicare Medical/Rx Claims Trend 8.00% 8.00% 8.00% 8.00% 8.00% 8.00% 8.00%

Annual Payroll Growth - Starting
CY2025 2.75% 2.75% 2.75% 2.75% 2.75% 2.75% 2.75%

Medicare Advantage Premium
Increase - CY2024 and beyond 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00%

Non-Medicare Retiree Rate Share 36.00% 36.00% 36.00% 36.00% 36.00% 36.00% 36.00%

Non-Medicare Spouse Rate Share 64.00% 64.00% 64.00% 64.00% 64.00% 64.00% 64.00%

Non-Medicare Rate Increase1 8.00% 9.00% 7.00% 8.00% 8.00% 8.00% 8.00%

Medicare Supplement Rate
Increase1 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 7.00% 5.00% 6.00% 6.00%

Annual Investment Return 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 6.00% 5.00%

Results:

Projected Year of Deficit Spending 2034 2035 2033 2036 2033 2034 2034

Projected Year of Fiscal
Insolvency

Exceeds
Projection

Period

Exceeds
Projection

Period

Exceeds
Projection

Period

Exceeds
Projection

Period

Exceeds
Projection

Period

Exceeds
Projection

Period

Exceeds
Projection

Period

Sensitivity Analysis
2023 Baseline Solvency Model Sensitivity to Assumption Changes

* Assumption would vary depending on the projection period due to the plan change impact.

172

© 2023 by The Segal Group, Inc.

July 20-21, 2023

2022 Claims and
Demographics Study

173

1

1.Review of CY2022 Incurred Claims
• Cost & Utilization Trends by Type of Service